
G ERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

PUBLIC BUILDWG SERVICES 


SUPPl..EMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

ADDRESS OF PREMISE 

Thomu Muon Bulklln; 
105 Franki'I Road SW 
Roanoke VA 24011-2300 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and enlsr9d info this date by and between 105 Fnmldln ~ 

whose address is CIO Faison & As8oclates, LLC 
121 West Trade SlrHt, iT" Floor, #7 
Charlotte, NC 28202-6399 

hereinafter called the Lesser, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called 1he Govemnelt: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to establish the square footage, lease tenn, and annual rent 

NOW THEREFORE. theu pattiea for the mnsideratlon& heralnafter menlloned covenant and agrae that the said Lease 18 
ama"K1ed, ~December 12, 2011, aafollowa; 

A. Penig1aph 1 ofStandard Form 2 ofthe.__ la hereby r.Wlted In Its.......,.and lhlJ followl1119 IS aubdtuhtd In 

u.u thenJof: 

"1. The l.assor hel9by leases to tlw Government the fol!Owi'lg described premiaes: 

4,194 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) yielding 3.628 .MISllBOMA Offlc:e Area square feet (ABOA SF} of 
office and related space located on the second floor at1he Thomas Mason Bulldlng, 105 Franklin Road SW, 
Roanoke, VA 24011-2300 together wilh four (4) raserved structLnd partclrlJ spaces ti be Uled for such purposes as 
determined by tlw General SeMcee Administration. 

B. 	 P81119111Ph 2 '1'f 8tandllnl Form 2 of the Leale is hentbJ amended by daleUng the ulstlng tat In Its enllNly and 
ln-1lng the follcMlng In Heu thand. . 

• 2.. ro HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurlananCft for the 1el'm beginning on December 12, 
2011 through Dec:amber 11, 2021, subject to termination and renewal righta as may be hen!lnafter set forth: 

All other terms and condlllona of tlw lease shal remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties sublcribed their names as of the above date. 

LDl!lOR: 
"'.: ~ 'l • ~ j • , , .... ' • 

: ' 

, 

~ 
105 l'ralltlill A110C1a1e1. c/o PtitGll& A11oci1tes. 121 Weat Trade 
.Slreat, ~Floer, Cllll'llll19, NC 28202 

Administration, Pubk Bulkllng Service 

Conlractinq omcer 
Official Tiiie 

PI00.20117 . 



I 

JJ1 


[SUPPLEMENTAL. tEAii XGRi!EMENT No. 4 	 Pllll82oU 

TO l.EA9E NO. G8..cll8-Cln1• 
C. 	 Plngnph 3 ofStadard Fonn 2 of tile Leaae la hereby amandad by dalatlng the uisllng tut In Its endntty and 

ln8erllng the followlng In leu thenlof: 

"3. The Government shall pay the Leasor annual ntnt as establllhed In the table below, monthly, In ll'A!ara, as 
follows: 

Dain Annual CCMlt Monthly 
December 12, 2011 - December 11, 2012 $ 98,705.07 $ 8,225.42 
December 12. 2012 - December 11, 2013 $ Wi,77&77 $ 8,314.90 
December 12, 2013- December 11, 2014 $100,873.94 $ 8,406.16 
December 12, 2014- DecemDel' 11, 2015 101.991.01 8,499.26 
December12. 2015- December 11, 2016 103, 130.43 8,594.zu 
December 12, <tU16 • December 11, 2017 i 80,666.01 6,721.25 
December 12, :an7 - December 11, 2018 81,840.45 6,820.D4 
December 12. 2018 - December 11, 2019 $ 83,049.61 6,920.80 
Decamber 12, 2019 - December 11, 2020 $ 84,.282.95 $ 7,023.58 

12, ArAI • Decanber11, 2021 I 815,1>411.96 S 7,128.41 

Rent for a leaser period shell be prorated. Renlal paymenl8 shall be made 1D: 

Poe & Cronk Real &fate 
10 S J9rerson St - SUllB 1200 

Roanoke, VA24011-1300 

D. 	 PMlgl'8ph 9 of the Rklllrtothe ._.... 18 hltnlby deleted In lls enllnlly and the follawlng Is aubdtullld In hu 
thereof: 

The total percentage of spec:e ~led by the Government under the terms of the lease is equal 1D 14.2% Of the 
total space avallable In the lasaor'a building, and wiR be IJ88d as the basil for camputlng the Government's pn>-rata 
share of real estate tams, as defined In the Annual Real E8tale Tax Escalation Clause. The Percentage of 
occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government space of 4, 194 rentable square feet by 1t1e total building 
space of 29,530 rantable squara feet. 

E. PaAanPh 11 cf the Uiue Rider•._..,,. ....nc1ec1bydeletingtheui.unatut1n 1ts........,and m.rt1na the 

folowfng In llau thereof: 

For purposes ofdetannl'*1g the base rate for fukn adjustments to the operating cast the Govamment agrees that 
the bale rale quoted on the "l.e8sor's Amual Co11t Stalemenl", (GSA Form 121 7) dated, which Is $17,782.56 a 
year, is acceptable. This figure Includes the Government's ~ shafa of operating costs. The Gowmment 
retains the rtlht to i'lspect and ravlew the Leesor'a reccn:l8 to verify the costs lated on the GSA Form 121 7 and/or to 
require a certfled al.II.flt report. The basis for mmual operating C08l8 escalallons wll be the l'8Yl8ed U.S. All Clti88 
Average Consumer Price Index fgr Wage Earners and Clerfcal Workers. 

F. 	~ 11 Of the Lew Rider Is hiAlby amended by deletlng Iha exillllng text In lls enllnly and lnMl'tlng ht 
following In llau thel'Hf: 

Rental shall be paid In accotdancewilh clauses 23and 24 of the General crauses, GSA Form 3617, entitled 
"Prompt Payment' and "Electronic Funds Transfer Payment,• based on the following schedule: 

7/ra f#­Initials: 

1..enor Gov"t 




ISUPPLEMENTAL U!AlSE AORl!l!Ml!NT No." 

TO L!ASE NO. GHM38~14 . 

DlltiH Shell Colt ()peraln1 Colt TIC-. PartdnD Annual Colt Monthly 
December 12. 2011·Daceriler11, 2012 5 53,684.68 $17,782.58'"+ $23,637.83 s 3,600.00 s 98,706.07 8,:lZll,'42 
December 12, 2012- Dacemller 11, 2013 I 54,7~58 117,782.W+ $23,637.63 I 3,600.00 • 99,778.77 8,314.90 
December 12, 2013-December11, 2014 $ 55,853.75 117782.ao-. $23637.83 I 3.600.00 • 100.873.94 ' 8.408.18 
Dlllcembllr 12. 2014. Dllcember 11, 2015 s 58,970.82 $17 782.:r+ $23.8ll7.83 s 3,llW.00 s101,991.01 I 8.499.25 
Dec:m1ber 12. 2015- Dacember 11. 2016 s 58.110.24 $17,fllt.:Mr+ 123,831.63 $ 3,600.00 S 103,130-43 s 8,594.20 
Dllcernber 12, 2018- December 11, 2017 s 59,272.45 $17,782.56"+ • 3,600.00 $ 80655.01 ' 8,721.25 

12, -an7. Cacember 11, 2018 $ 80.457.89 $177825"+ $ 3,600.00 s 81,840A5 8.IWl.Q4 
December 12. 2018- Dacember 11, 2019 s 81,1167.05 $17 782.58"+ I 3,600.00 $ 83,049.81 8,820.80 
Declrrdler12, 2019- December 11. 2020 $ 82,900.39 117 782.fllN' $ 3,600.00 $ 84,282.95 7,023.58 
December 12, ~ - Dllcember 11. 2021 $ 84,1111140 $17782.56"+ $ 3,600.00 ' 85,540.96 $ 7,1&41 

•Annual Celt ofServices Is adjuslad each year In accordanoa with Lease Paragraph 4.3 entlled 'Operating 
2008). 

The pertlell agree 1hat the ac:tual amount af tenant mprovaments {Tl) spent for consbuction was $495,518.82. The ·I. 
of the conslnlctlon and lnstaUatlon of the tenant lmprovemen!B to the leased pnmlses above the base buBdtng ahel 
indudes the following: the cost ofal aleratlons oulJlned In the design Intent drawilgl and construction drawings for the 
lnterbr office spac:;e, the preparation of the constndon draMigs. all approved Change Orders, and conalndlon 
administration. a that amount. (1) $101,889.13 wlD be 8l1K.'ll'ti:ted over ht 5-yeer firm term period of the Jeaae c:ontract 
at an interest rate of 6%. The tenant lmprowment allowance wll be fully pak:I at completion of Vear 5 of the laaae and 
shall be eliminated from the Gross Annual Rental for Years 6 thlOugh 10 of the lease mi. (2) the balance of 
$393,627.49 ID be paid via a one-time lump sum payment Alf lump 8Ul'l1 payments 8h81 be pafd l4lOl'I inspecllon and 
acceptance by the Govemnent of the said alterallons. Ally changes to Tenant Improvements pridng and al change 
ordenl must be approved In wrlUng by the Contracting Officer. 

If. 	 Upon completion ofthe WOfk, please notify Meghan Kang at 215.448.2857 ID arrangefor inSpecllon. After Inspection 
and aeceptance ofsuch WOik by the Govwnment. an advanced faxed copy af the iM>ice must be sent to GSA at 
215.209.0535forreview and approval. Upon approval byhtConlndng Officer, 1heleseormust submit ltle properly 
executed inwolee directly to the GSA Finance Office elaclronically at 

··OR· 
a properly executed original Invoice shaN be forwarded to: 

General Services Administration 

Greater Southwest Region (7BCP) 

P.O. Box 17181 
FottWorlh, TX 78102-0181 

If In~ either electronically or by mail, a copy of the Invoice must also be mailed to the Contracting Ofl'k:er at 

GSA. Public Buildings Service 

Reat Eata1e Acqutsllion DMslon {3PRSR) 

20 North Ei.ghlh Street. a" Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19107-3191 

Attn: Erin Hoke 




Plge4of4 

For an invoice ta be considered proper, It must 

• 	 Be received afterthe UBCUtion of1his SI.A; 
• 	 Reference the Pegasys Document Number (PON) specified on this form (PS0020187) Lease Contract Number, and 

SLANumber; 
• 	 lncble a unique, vendor-supplied, iwoic:e number (and invoice date); 
• 	 Indicate the exact payment amoLllt requested with oost and desctlption of work completed; and, 
• 	 Specify the payee's name and addrasa. (The payee's nane and address must EXACTl.Y match the Legal 

Bueiness Name or OBA assocJated with It in Central Contractor Registration (CCR). 

Payment wiH be due within 1hirty (30) days after GSA'a designalad blllng omce recelvea a property U9cuted lnvolat or 
acceptance of the work by the Government, whichever la later. 

o. 	 Paraal8Ph u •L.eae Term (SEPT 2ooor of u. Lene a. hereby amended by deleting the uistlng tut In Its 
entlnlty lllld lneettlng the folcwlng In lleu thanlof: 

The lease term Is for ten (10) yeara, fiw (5) year firm term. The Govenvnent may terminate 1hi8 leaae In whole or 
In pert effective at any time after the fifth ful year ofoccupancy by giving at least thirty (30) days notice In writing to 
1he l..enor and no rental shall accrue after the effective date of tannlnallon. Said notice shall be c:ompUled
commenCing with 1ha clay after the date of mairing. 

{The rwmelnder of this ,..,. Is left lnbmllonally blank) 




